(R-2001-1339)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 294801

ADOPTED ON MAY 0 1 2001

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RATIFYING THE ELECTION RESULTS OF MARCH 21, 2001, FOR THE PROJECT AREA COMMITTEE FOR THE BARRIO LOGAN REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA, AND AUTHORIZING THE EXTENSION OF THE PROJECT AREA COMMITTEE FOR ONE YEAR

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego [the Council] by Resolution

No R-274651, adopted the Procedure for the Formation of Project Area Committee for the

Barrio Logan Redevelopment Project (referred to in that document as the Mercado del Barrio

Redevelopment Project) at its October 30, 1989, meeting, and

WHEREAS, after notice was given in accordance with the PAC bylaws, an election of the Project Area Committee [PAC] was conducted on March 21, 2001, and

WHEREAS, a representative from the City Clerk's Office attended the election on March 21, 2001, to ensure its validity, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section 33386, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego [the Agency], through its staff, shall consult with the PAC for a three-year period after the adoption of the Redevelopment Plan, and for one-year extensions thereafter by approval of the Council of the City of San Diego, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, as follows

- 1 That the persons elected as members of the Project Area Committee for the Barrio Logan Redevelopment Project, as noted by the City Clerk's verification of the election results of March 21, 2001, attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by this reference, are approved as newly elected members to the PAC
- 2 That the Council concurs that the election results of March 21, 2001, are valid and binding in accordance with the procedures adopted by Resolution No R-274651
- 3 That the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego is directed to consult with and obtain the advice of the Barrio Logan Project Area Committee pursuant to the provisions of the California Redevelopment Community Law (Cal Health & Safety Code § 33000 et seq)
- 4 That the term of the Barrio Logan Project Area Committee is extended for one year

APPROVED CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

Elisa A Cusato

Deputy City Attorney

EAC lc

04/17/01

Or Dept Redev

Aud Cert N/A

R-2001-1339

Form=r&t frm

EXHIBIT A

BARRIO LOGAN REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA COMMITTEE ELECTION RESULTS MARCH 21, 2001

The following individuals, were re-elected to the Barrio Logan Community PAC on March 21, 2001:

Residential Tenant: Sandra Diaz Business Owner. Walter Barrett Business Owner Brad Bittner Business Owner: Glenna Schmidt

I have witnessed and verified that the four (4) members were elected to the aforementiond positions

Witnessed:

Ray Roberson, City Clerk's Office

Election results are NOT official until affirmed by City Council.